
Date: 11th February 2026 

BSE Scrip Code: 533293 

To 
Corporate Relationship Department 
BSE Limited 
1st Floor, Rotunda Building, 
Dalal Street, Fort, 
Mumbai - 400 001 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

1ei rlos1ear 
Oil Engines 

NSE Scrip Code: KIRLOSENG 

To 
Listing Department 
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd. 
Exchange Plaza, C -1, Block G, 
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), 
Mumbai - 400 051 

1. This is to inform you that pursuant to Regulations 30 and 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including amendments 
thereunder, please find enclosed herewith: 

a) The Standalone and Consolidated Un-audited Financial Results of the Company for the 
quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025, which were approved by the Board 
of Directors in its meeting held on 11th February 2026; 

b) A copy of Limited Review Report of the Company, dated 11th February 2026, received 
from G.D. Apte & Co., Chartered Accountants, Pune, (Firm Registration No. 100515W), 
Statutory Auditors of the Company on aforesaid un-audited Financial Results - Standalone 
and Consolidated; 

2. Pursuant to Regulations 30 and 43 of the SEBI {Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including amendments thereunder: 

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 11th February 2026, declared an Interim 
Dividend of Rs. 2.50/- (125%) per equity share of Rs. 2/- each for the 
Financial Year 2025-26 and will be paid through National Electronic Clearing System 
(NECS) or any other electronic mode, as the case may be. 

The Interim Dividend payment thereof shall be made on or before 12th March 2026. 

Kirloskar Oil Engines limited 
A Kirloskar G1oup Company 

Regd Office: Laxmanrao Kirloskar Road. 

Khadki, Pu ne, Maharashtra - 411 003 India. 

Tel: +91 [20) 25810341, 66084000 

Fax: +91 [20) 25813208, 25810209 

Email: info@kirloskar.com I Website: www.kirloskaroilsngines.com 

CIN L29100PN2009PLC133351 



1ei rlos1ear 
Oil Engines 

3. Pursuant to Regulation 42 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, including amendments thereunder: 

The Record date to determine list of eligible members for payment of Interim Dividend 
for the Financial Year 2025-26, is fixed as Friday, 20th February 2026. 

4. Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, including amendments thereunder: 

The Board of Directors in its meeting held on 11th February 2026 approved the allotment 
of 9,074 fully paid-up Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each upon exercise of Employee Stock 
Options pursuant to 'Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited - Employee Stock Option Plan 2019 
[KOEL ESOP 2019]'. 

Consequent to the aforesaid allotment, the share capital of the Company has increased 
as under: 

Share Capital From To 

Issued and 14,53,41,064 equity shares of 14,53,50,138 equity shares of Rs. 
Subscribed Rs. 2/- each aggregating to 2/- each aggregating to Rs. 
Capital Rs. 29,06,82,128/- 29,07,00,276/-
Paid-up Capital 14,53,40,599 fully paid-up equity 14,53,49,673 futly paid-up equity 

shares of Rs. 2/- each aggregating shares of Rs. 2/- each aggregating 
to Rs. 29,06,81,198/- to Rs. 29,06,99,346/-

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 
4.00 pm. 

You are requested to take the same on your record . 

Thanking you, 
Yours faithfully, 
For Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited 

Fa~ 
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer 

Encl.: As above. 

Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited 
A Kirloskar Grour: C:;mp,ny 

Regd Office: La,m2nran Kirlosk~r ~oad. 

Khadki. "une. Maha rash tr a - 411 003 ! ndia. 

Tel +91 (2C) 25810341, 66084000 

Fax: +91 (20) 25813208, 25810209 

Email: into@kirloskar.com I \/l'eboite: www.kirloskaroilsngines.com 

CIN: L29100PN2·J09PLCl33351 



KIRLOSKAR Oil ENGINES LIMITcD 

CIN : L29l00PN2009PlCl33351 
Re!!lster"ed i;;,ffi.ce: l.;111m.aruao Kirloskar Road, Kh:a.dkl, P1.1n.e:-411003 

STATEMENT Of STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESUl TS FOR WE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2025 

( ~ In C,ores I 
Qu.:irter ended Nine: months ended Vear ll!r'lded 

Patticulars ]1-12-2025 30-09-?025 31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12-2024 31-03-2025 
Unaudited Unii!lud,r@d Uoau<llled Una1Jdited Unaudited Audited 

1 Income 

a) Reva11ue from oper.itlor.s 1,380.61 1,459.50 \,024.35 4,112.12 3,284,52 4,520.72 
b) Other income B,00 11.64 5 86 31.77 25,82 3408 
Total income [a+b) 1,388.61 1,471.14 1,030.21 4,143.89 3,310.34 4,554.80 

2 E:,i;pens@s: 

a) C:o:s:t of raw materials and carnponents consumed 688.74 803 65 500 40 un.,:i 1,769.82 2,323,74 
b] Purchase of traded goods 166 41 183.11 140 74 521.60 437,19 583,63 
G) ChallgM ill inv.!ntories of fil'll:ihed goods, work-in-progress and t~ded 11oods 43,22 (43.61) 2[,48 (25 59) 197,711 12,84 
d) Employee beriefit5 expense 96.57 89_51 77.53 265.91 239.36 321.99 
c!) F'in;;ince costs 2.17 2.76 2.88 7.98 7.87 lt.24 
I) De,prec:iation and amorti.s~tion expens~ 36,13 34.84 31.30 104.12 Bl.DO 113,92 
g) Other expenses 222,88 225 67 182.38 64S.5o S07 .13 701.SS 
h) Exp,mses cap1talind [6.02) (2.83) (4.09) 112.07) 113.28) (16_90\ 
Total expenses [a to h) l,2'i0.10 1,293.10 951.62 3,679.78 2,931 . .lll 4,052.04 

3 Profit befor-e e:11(:eptional items iilnd tax (1- 2) 138.51 178,04 77.59 464.11 ]78.96 502.76 
4 EJCc@ptional Items- (e;icpense] / fncame (Refer note 3) {20,081 [20.0l!) 20.90 
5 Profit before tax from contfnujng operations (3+ 4) 118.43 17B.04 77.59 444.03 378.96 523.66 
6 T.il)t@Mpl:!!n.se: 

Current tc1x 35.SG 42.69 20.99 117 18 88,52 117.69 
D1tferred ta:.: (4.SOI 1.85 (0,14) (3,55) 8,23 16,15 
Totai li!JC expe:ns.e (6] 31,06 44.54 20.85 113.63 96.75 133.84 

7 Net Profit/ 1Lo55J for the pl:!!rlod from ,ontinuing operations fS • 6) 87,37 Bl.SO 56.74 330.40 282.21 389.82 
Oiscontloued operations {Rl:!!fer note 41 

Profit/(loss) bt.!for~ la1; (l.40) 9.76 ll.08 26,09 38,21 56.28 
Tax e-:<p@ns,e/{income) of disc.ontin11ed op@ratioM (0.35) 2.46 2.79 6.57 9,62 14,17 

B Net pr0fit/(l0ssl after ta)( from dls,ontinued operi!tion5 (1.05) 7.30 8.29 19.52 28.59 42.ll 
9 Net Pron!/ ll<ml for the period (7 +8 ) 86-32 140.80 65.03 349.92 310.80 431.93 

10 Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) 

Items that wilt not be r'et"lil~ified to profit er Ion In sub~quent periods 
R~ -m~c1s LJre ment ~ii i fl / {I oss} on d@fined benefit pJa ris 3,21 (6.811 (137) (3 33) (3-47) (3.95) 
Income t~Jf fexpensel/income on above 10,81) 1.72 0.34 0.84 0 87 l 00 
Subtotal (a) uo 15.09 (1.03) (2.49) (2.601 (Z.95) 
Net gain/ (loss}on .@oql.lily instNments: measured at fair value throuc:h other 

0,02 - 0 Ol (020) c:oms:,r~h,ensi~~ income ("FVOC:11') 
jncome taJiC (elf1;1en5:e)/incom@ on abo ... a D 00 {0.00) oos 
Subtotal (b) 0.02 0.02 . (0.12) 
Net other <:omprehens.ive lnoome/(loss) that will not be rl!!:cla~lfled to pr'Ofit or loss in 

MO (5.07) (1.03) (2.47} (2.60) (3.07) subsequent poriod, 11•1 + {bl) 

Total other oomon!hensive incomeflloss} for the per"iod, oet of ta.lli [10l l.40 (5,071 (1.03) (2.47I {2.60I 13.07) 
11 Total comprehensive fnrnme:/(jo!i!i) for the periCJd, m~t of ta,c [9 + 10} 88.72 135.73 64.00 347.45 108.20 428.86 
12 Paid-up equity share capital [Face: valu@ of " 2 each} 29.07 29.06 29.03 29.07 29.03 29.04 
13 Oth@t equity 2,946.59 
14 Earnfng:5' per share {EPS) ( ~ l [Fim! value of :f 2 each I [not annualized] 

For Continuing Operations 

a}Basie(':!;:) 6.01 9.19 3.91 ZZ.74 19.45 26.87 
o) Q;luted {~I 6-00 9.18 3.90 1Z.7Z 19.40 26.Bl 
I-or Discontinued Oper~tlons 

•I Basic I~ I [0.07) a.so 0.57 1.34 1.97 2,90 
b) Diluted I~) [0,07) 0.50 0.57 1.34 1.97 2.90 
For Continuing and Discontinued Operations 

•I BasicP) 5.94 9.69 4.48 24.08 Zl.42 29,77 
b) D,luted ( ~) 5.93 9.68 4.47 24.06 21.37 29.71 

Co.nbnued tc Pa,;e no. 2 •. 



Page no. 2 

The Compa.ny m~inly operaite.s. in the business of monufacturin@ of El'lgiru~s wherein two i;:u$t01'her b;asred r~porubl~ s@gm@:nts h(ld beell identified nam~ly - BusinE!-~~ to Business 

(
11B2B11

} and Busjnes:.. to Cu!itomer ("S2C") (upto lOtA Octob@r 2025 - refer note 4) . However, po.st tr"'n:;;fe..- of net .a~ets of B2C business :.egmellt, the Company operates in c1 
sl:!gment of 828 □oly at nandal□oe level. Further .a.s per para 4 of Ind AS 108 ""Orierating Segments"", the- Compc111v js required to dlsclo51:! s@gmeot information only in t he 
Consolidated Fina11cial Re~ults. Accordingly, disclo~ure of this information h9s bel:!ll illC:IUdl!'d und~, Co'1solidat@d financial Result$ fur the quarter and nine mont h-~ l?nded 31.s:t 

Oecember 202S. 

The i:lbove statement hi:!s. been prepared in 21ccorda1"1ce- with Thi:! Compcmies (jndlc1t1 Acc:ounting Standards] Rules, 2015 [Ind AS} pre:;cribed undef s@ctioo 153 of The Companie~ 

Act, 20B ~nd other recognised accounting prac.tices and policies lo the extent applicable. 

3 E:.:,;eplior,al items reported: 

i) d1Jring the year ended 3.1:.t March 2025 represents gain on sale of airt.ri:lft amo1Jllting to~ 20.90 C.rores and 
ii) during the qua,tM and nin~ months 1:!nded 31s.t Dl:!-c@mDer 2025 represents impact of"- 20,08 Crores for t he e$tirnated inc:l"l:!m~ntal liability of employee benefit obligations 

Cl:!s~ltirig on account of the Ne:w Labour Code-s, 

Effective 21 November 2025, th~ Gov~rnm12nt of lndic11 notified th@ four Labour Codes - th@ Code on Wages, 2019, the lndus\..-i"'I Rel.:itions Cod@, 2020, t he Code- 0 11 Socii:!ISecurity, 
2020 "'nd the- Oc,;up9tiom1I Si:!h!tv, Hei:llth and Work in~ Conditions Code, 2020 • i::on!iol1daring 29 @J<i:..ting labour Jaws, collectively referred to as. t he 'N~w Labour Cod@~' 

B.as~d on the re~1.1ir~ments of New Lc1bour Codes .and relevant Accounting Standards, the Company has evaluate cl the potential impact and estimat~d the liability for employ@@ 
bellefit cbligatit,n.s:, whit:h h.i.s: resultecl ill GI) int:remental experu:e of~ 20.08 Crores, on a1:c:ount of rec:ognitior. of past ~ervice i::osb. Con.siderinij the matel"ictlity and regulatory 

driven, non•rl!'curring nature of this impact, the Company has pr-esented this under "Excepticlliil itern:;,:". The Campany continues to monitor development.> ell t he i-ules to be 
notified by regulatorv authorities, lni::luding clarifications/ additional guidani::@ from authorities and will c:ontinue to a.sse5s the i:IC:c:ounting implications. basis such developments/ 

;ujd:a11ce. 

4 The Boa.rd of Dlt>:!ctors of th4:! Compc1ny in, its m~E!-ting hE!-ld on 10th October 2025 ~pproved th@ transfer of the Company's Business t.o Cllstomer ("B2C''] business se11ment i.@. 
Wate-r Mi:1nc1gernent Solutions ( ... WMS"} - Domestic & E>:pcrts. Business by wa'{ of slump s.al4:! .as c1 going con-c@rn to its wholly owned ~ubsidiary, 'KOEL Flu Id Dynamics Privcitl:! 

Limited' ('1KFD'1) (Formerly known as la·Gajjar Mar;:hinerie.5 Private Umited ("LGM''l). 

Th~ c1fo1Bs..iid B2C bu!iin~:..s segment of the Pa~nt Company is trc1nsfefr~d to KFD (LGM) with @ffeet from 11th October 2.02S. The consideratio,r Is in the form of issuanc@ alld 
allotment of l0,6S,150 equity shc1re:. of KFO (LGM) h~vinc face ..,alue of" 10/· each to the Pclfl:!nt Companv, on a private placement basis, on term~ as .set out in th@ Bu!ilnes!i 
Transfer Agreeme11t. Accordinglv, the net assets of~ 18 88 Cr-ores have been transferred on ii $lump .sale basis c1t their catr"Ying valu@s, and the consideration hc1.> beer, accoun«!d 

for at sueh carrying values of net assets as at1 addition to tlie Compa11y's investment in the s1Jbsidiary, consistent with the Company's accounting policy, in atcordance with the 
applica!:ile 1ndlan accountLng ~tandards. 

The operations of the Businen to C1Jstomer ("B2C') business of the Cornpi:lny h-i:!s been di:lssified a.s Discontinued Operations -for all the periods presented in these unaudit ed 

standalone financial results of the Company, in accordance with the applicable accounting standards. Since the tr3risactlon is with the wholly owned subsidiary,company, t here is. 
no impact on the unaudited c:onsolidat@d financi.11 results. 

The re.t\ll1s of the. business c:J11Ssifi'ed g.5 dl'itondnu·ed operatlon.s In the un1n.1dlted S-Ulodalone flmmdal results are a" under , 
Quarr1e.- ended Nfne mcnt h5 ended Yea, en.ded 

P;r..-ticulars 31-12-2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 U-ll-1025 31-12-2024 31--03-2025 

Unaud.ired ' Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

(al Reve riue !Tom o,pel"il tioris- 911d oth,e r income - 145.31 139,25 318.07 416.44 592,94 

{b) Total expenses 1.40 135.55 12S.17 29198 378.23 536.66 

(cl Prolit/(lo»I b•fore tax (a-b} (1.40) 9.76 1108 26.09 38.21 56.28 

{dl Tax e::,cp~nse/(inc:omel of discontinued erp~ratlons (0.35) 2 46 2,79 6.57 9.62 14.17 

Profit/I lossl after ta, le - di !l.05) 7.30 8.19 19.51 28.59 42.11 

Thi? Company ronsist@ntlvreoogniz.es provision for anv significantly delayed receivables, for a-r;:counting of expected credit los.si!'s, With resp@ct to the provision made for the 
receiv.abll:!'!i ag.1in!it sc1les of Gensets to c1 s.pecific customer in prior y@ars, th@ (in-come) or e.:<p~ns@ in the Statement of Profit and los:. fo..- t he quarter .and nin@ months ended 31st 
De,ernbe.- 2025 w;;rs Nil(~ {4147) Crores for FY 2024-2025; NII and" (41,47] Cr0n1s durihg the ciuarter encll:!d 31st Decembe..- 2024 and the nine months- ended 31 December 2024 

respectively], 

6 During the quarter ended ~1st December 2025, the Company has allotted 36,:279 fully piiid-up equity ~far res of";: 2/- ~ai::h to th@ option grantees upon exercise of Ernpl□veie Steck 
Options pursuant to 'Kirlo!ikarOil Engines limited - Emplov~e Stock Option Plan 20191 ('KOH ESOP 2.019'}. Consequent to afore.said allotmenl, the paid-up equity share ,;apital of 
the Companv has increased from 14,52,95,1.35 fully J'.'.l.clld-upegulty shc1res of, 2/· ~a.ch to 14,53,31,414 fullv paid-up equitv shares of~ 2/- ear:h, 

The figur@s for the previous p~riods have b12@n regroup@d wh@reve-r r@quired to mark@ them comparable with those of the cur~nt periods. ThE!- im,:i.aet of such regroupin~s is not 

materic1l lo the fin9ncial results. 

8 The above standalone financial results for the quarter and nine mor1th>ende,d 31st December 2025 3re revi~wed and recommended by the Audit Committee and aipprovE!-d by the 
Boa.rd of Directors of the Company in th@ir resp@ct:iv@ meetirigs. hejd on 11th Fel>ruary 2026 and are &ubje,;ted toa "Limited Re..,iew" by the Stat utory Auditors of the Company. 

9 The Be.a rd of Oiret:tor:. ill it:. meetlllg held on 11th Febn,ar,/ 2026 has dedc1rad .an intarimdivid121"LIJ of =t: 25 0 /-{ 125%) per equity share of~ 2/-eat:h far the 11earenided 31st March 

2026. The record date for payment of interim divide"d is 2oth Febru~ry 2026. 

Registered Office: 
La:icmanrao Kirloskar Road, 
Khadkl1 Pune ~ 411 003 

Place: Pune 

Date : 11th Februarry 2016 

For Kirloskar OIi Er1gi11es Lim rted 

Gau..-i Kirlaskar 
Managing Di..-ector 
DIN: 03356274 



G. D. Apte & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of 
Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 
pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended 

The Board of Directors, 
Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results 
of Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited ("the Company") for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the 
requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Listing Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved 
by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 
"Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"}, prescribed under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India (ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the 
Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 
143(10} of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Ind AS 34 and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be 
disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Pune Office; GDA House, Plot No.85, Right Elhusari Colony, Paud Road, Kothrud, Pune - 411 038, Phone-020- 6680 7200, 
Email - audit@gdaca.com 

Mumbai Office: 0-509 Neelkanth Business Park, Nathani Road, Vidyavihar (West) Mumbai 400086, Phone-022-3512 3184 



G. D. Apte & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or 
that it contains any material misstatement. 

For G. D. Apte & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration Number: 100515W 

UDI N i.~~~~~07FNVRNA7756 

~ 
Anagha M. Nanivadekar 
Partner 
Membership Number: 121 007 
Pune, February 11, 2026 

Pune Office; GDA House, Plot No.85, Right Bhusari Colony, Paud Road, Kothrud, Pune - 411 038, Phone - 020 - 6680 7200, 
Email - audlt@gdaca.com 
Mumbai Office: D-509 Neelkanth Business Park, Nathani Road, Vidyavihar (West) Mumbai 400086, Phone-022-3512 3184 
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KIRIOSKAR OIUNGINES LIMITED 
CIN: 129100PN2009PLC1H351 

Registered office: l.a.xmanrao Kirloskar Road, Kh:idki, Pune ~ 411003 
STA TI ME NT Of CONS Oll DATED UNAUDITED Fl N 11.N CIAL RESU I T5 fO~ WE QUMTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2025 

Consolidated 

P;)rticulars 
Q.u.artl!r e-nded Nfne mooth5 ended 

31-12-2025 30-ll9-1Jl2S 3.l•U·2024 31-ll-2025 31-H-2024 

Unaudited Unaudited Una<ldited Ui,au.diter::1 Unaudited 

Income 
a) Revenue from operatiof\S 1,872 60 1,950.39 1,449.31 S,584.78 4,579 83 

bl Other iricome 9 97 12.55 10.61 57.22 31,52 

Total Income (~+b) 1,882,57 1,962.94 1,459.92 5,642.00 4,611.35 

Expenses 

a) Cost of raw materials and components. consumed BJl,21 9,7 24 611,76 2,604,Sl 2,12& 25 

b] Purchase of tr.:ided goods 2.35.39 245 82 165,&5 694.25 545,77 

c) Changes in inventories of finished good5, work-ifl-progr~ss and traded s:oods 1.41 (7246) 24,98 (101.60) (104 OS) 

d) Employee benefit> expeme 161.72 151.07 133,12 449.91 ,94.08 

e) Finance costs,.,,._ 127.53 135.98 133,20 402,91 J51.7B 

fj Deprei:iation and amortisation ~:<pense 4J.21 42.02 37.18 114 B9 100.23 

g) Other expense~ 317.44 309.80 265 15 909 61 754.67 

h} Exp~nses cop;talis.ed (6.021 (2.83) (4.09) (12.07) lll.28) 

Total expel\Ses I• to hi 1,711.89 1,746.64 1,367.15 5,072.71 4,157.45 

Profi t before .!ih.iire of t1rofit /llos:sl oHoint ijenturc e:Xccntional Items and tax (1·2J 170.68 216.3D 92.77 569.29 453.90 

Sh:arc of ne:1_ o,ofit/llonJ afioint t1enturegcc,ounted forusinR the eaultv method . 0.73 

Profit before ex.ceotion.a_l ltems and tax {l+4l 170.68 216.3D 92.77 569.29 454.61 

Elcceptionat items • Jncome / (exp,en.s.e:} fRefer note 41 (23.01) (23.01) lS.29 

Profrt b"efore tax from continuin1r onerations f5-+ 61 147.67 216.30 92.77 546.28 469.92 

Tax e1Cpense: 
Current tax 40.62 49.40 26.19 [41 48 1D8.04 

(Excess)/short pmvisior, relating to prevjous: years- . . (0.30) 

Oefe rred ta,.; [2,081 7.71 0.02 230 14.76 

Tot.al ta><.••nense (81 38.54 57.11 "26.21 143.78 122.50 

Net Prafit / (Lossl for the po,lod from contlnuln• oporatlons (7 • 8) 109.13 l'i9.19 66.56 402.50 347.42 

Discontinued operations (Refer hote SI 
Profit/{loss] before ta:ic 1,86 0.29 2.46 

Profit on sale of underUking . 4.25 

Tax expense/(income) of discontinued ocerations - 0.51 (0.20] 0.62 

Net Drafit/!loss! :after tax from discontinued oaerations A 1.33 4.74 1,84 

Net Profit/ ILossl for the oeriod lg +10 l 109.13 159.19 67.89 407.24 349.26 

Other Comnrehensive- Income/ no.ssl 
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss ir'I sub!iequ~nt p!!tlod~ (A): 

E,cch.i,nge differences. in translating the financial statements of foreign opcra1ions (net of tax.) 030 (0.67) o.as (0.45) o.oo 

F.alr value ithances on loans da:i..Sified unde, "Hold and SC:!I!'° busine~s model 0.38 25.15 4315 

Income tax (expense}/incoml! on above (0.10) (6.33) [12.17) 

Total (Al 0.58 18.15 0.03 35.73 0.00 

ltem.stti.a't will not be recl.assified to profit or loss in subsequent periods: (EJ): 

Re-measurementt1:ain/(loss) on defined benefit plans 311 17 05) (t.SS) ll .71) (3.93) 

lncome taY. {e'X'Qens.el/ inc_ome on above {O 79) 1.78 o.::9 0 93 0 99 

Subtotal I;,) 2.32 IS.27) (1.16) [2.781 (Z.94) 

Net gain/(lossj an equity instruments measured at fair villue through other comprehensive 

iricome 
0.02 0-02 (0.07) 

Income tax (expense}/iricorne 011 above 10,00) 10.00) 0.02 

Subtotal (b) 0.02 0.02 (0.05) 

Shue of other comprehensive !ncameof joint venture .iccounted for using the equitvmethod . 0.00 
(net of t.,1 I<) 

Total (Bl= (a)+(b)+{t) 2.32 [5.25) (1-16) (2.76) (2.991 

Total other comprehensive income/(lossl for the oeriod, net of ta1" {(Al+ •el -121 2.90 lZ.90 (1.0QJ 32.97 (2.!19) 

Total comprehensive ihcome/ (loss) ro, the period, net oft•• (11 + 12) 112.03 172.09 66.81 440.21 ~6.27 

Profit for the pE!rioL1 atrributiJble to: 
a) Ow1ters of the Company.., 111.38 162A6 71.30 415,72 35811 

bl NOL"l·COfltrnllinl! ifltere-!.t (2.25) r,.27) (Ml) [8.481 (8 85) 

Other ~om prehensive lncomie for the period attrlbu ra bJe to: 

a) Own.ers of the Co,-npany /', 2.78 13.B4 (0.72) 33.92 (2 53) 

bl Non·controlline. l11terest 0.12 (0.94) 10 36) (0.95] (0.46) 

r otal compre hens ive income for the period attributable to: 

a) Owners of the- Company" 114.[6 176.30 70.58 449.64 355,58 

bl Non-controllinl! interes.t 12.131 (4,211 (3 77) 19.43) (9.31) 

PalclrU.J:1 e11uitv_ share c-.Mpital {hce value of ~ Z each) 29.07 29,D6 29.03 29.07 29.03 

Other Eouilv 
Earnimrs cer sh.ire t ·~ l lf.lce Yiillue af ~2 e-ach\ fnot annuilllz-e-dl 
For ContinuinR: Op~ratiom 

al.3a>i.c ( • l 7.66 11.18 4.82 28 30 24,56 

bi Diluted (•I 7,64 1117 4.80 28.10 24.45 

for Discontinued O ~e: ration5 
oLSa.,id < I 0 D9 0.33 0,13 

bi Diluted I• l . O.D9 a.33 0.13 

For Continuing and Discont;11ue:d Ooeration5 
a) Ba,;, (~I 7.66 11.18 4.91 28.63 24.69 

bl Diluted I~ J 7.64 11.17 4.89 28.53 24.S7 

" Net ,::irofit/(los.~) after tax from d1.scon.tmued operauons 1.s wholly attributable to owners of the Company 

( ~ lo C:ro,es J 

Ye.a..- ended 
31-03-WZS 

A.udited 

6,329.14 
46,65 

6,375.79 

l,799.,9 
744 30 

37.72 

536.08 
4B2.37 
139.36 

1,041,73 
(16,90) 

S,764.0S 
611.74 

D.73 
612.47 

36.U 

648.66 

145.73 
(0.25) 
29.62 

175.10 
473.56 

3.02 

o.76 
2.26 

475.82 

0,02 

0.02 

(5,271 

1.33 
(3,941 

(0.27) 

0. l 0 

(0.17) 

0 00 

[4.111 
(4.09) 

471.73 

4g9 15 
(13 33) 

13 58) 
(0.51) 

485.57 
(13.84) 
29.04 

3,0'i7.46 

31 55 
33 44 

0.16 
0 16 

33.71 
33.60 
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Notes: 

1 The Group ("the Parenr Compainv and its sub~idiaries") .operates in the business. of manufacturing of Engine~ and Pumps wherein two customer ba5ed repor table segments had been identif ied 

namely - Business rn Bus.iness ("828'') t1nd Bus.ines.s. to Customer ("B2C"}. However1 as per para 4 of Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments'', Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited ("the Parent Company'') Ps 

required to disdose segment information on\v in the Consolidated Financial RE!sults. At rnnsolidared l~vel, the Group has identified three operatiflg reportable segment~ name ly SZB, 82C and 
firi.ancial Services. The identific.::ition of operating segments is coosi5tent with performance a>sessment and re'Source allocation by the mana~emenL 

Ou ring the quarter ended 3oth June 202S, the Group reorganized Farm Mecha'1ization Solutions, one of it5 business components:, from BZC to B2B bus.ine.ss segment with effect from ht April 

202S, in an effott to improve s.ynergy1 since it.s products .are more complementary to the Agri product line of the Indus.trial business unit (B2B segment). The previous per iod figures have been 

p(esentcd after Lncorporating neccs.sarv recl.as:s1fkatior. .adjustments pursuant ~o the reorganis;:Hion within the repo(table 5egrnent s., 

The Consolidated Statement of Segment wise Reven.ue1 Results1 Assets and Liabilitie-s are as under ; 

Particulars 

SEGMENT REVENUE 

828 

B2C 
Fin<1ncial Services. 

REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS 

SEGMENT RESULTS' 
828 
82[ 

Financi~I Services. tt 
Unallocated 

Total 

Les.s: 
(i} Finance costs "* 
(ii} C:<ceptional items - (income)/expense !Refer note 4) 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS IAI 

PROFJT BEFORE TAX FROM OISCONTINUED OPERATIONS (BJ I Refer note 5) 

PROFIT BEFORE TAX FOR THE PERIOD (IA)+ (B)] 

SEGMENT ASSETS 

B2B 

B2C 
Financial Services 

Unallocated assets 

TOTAL ASSITS 

SEGMENT LIABILITIES 
82B 

B2C 
Fin;mcial Services 

Unallocale<l 1;abili1ies 

TOTAL LIA81LITIES 
·Prot/1/ fLo.ss) be.fore. exceptional item~, tax a.id 1ntere~t rrom ench ses.rnerit 

tf Profit/(Loss) before exceptional item~, ta>: anrl after interest 

"'Other than the intere~t pertaining to the "Fim1ncic1I Se,vices.'' ~e:cment 

11A Disaggregation of finance costs are as b~low , 

Particulars 

Fi...,ance costs relating to financial services business 

Finance costs relating to Other than financial .services business. 

Total 

31-12-2025 

Unaudited 

1,396.15 

249,39 
227,06 

1,872.60 

137,17 
18.25 
17.12 

2.87 
175.41 

4.73 
23_01 

147.67 

147.67 

2,592,23 

731.06 
6,678,27 

S05.69 

10,507.25 

1,290 27 
330,40 

5,334.96 

100.52 

7,056.15 

31-1Z-Z02S 
122,80 

4 .73 
127.S3 

Qua rte.- ended 

30-09-2025 
Unaudited 

1,456.64 

258.42 
235.33 

1,950.39 

163.24 
18_18 
33.52 

6.80 

221.74 

5.44 

216.30 

216.30 

2,516,39 

707.41 
6,858.29 

590.89 

10,(;72..98 

1,410.31 
320,46 

5,528.85 

77.41 

7,337.03 

Quarter ended 

30-09·W2S 
130 .54 

5.44 
135.98 

I ~ in Crores I 
Consolidated 

Nine months ended Year ended 

31-12-2024 31-12-2025 31-12-2024 31-03-2025 
Unaudited Unaudited Umtudited Audited 

1,027.11 4,129 10 3.289.32 4,530,01 
210 59 799 60 714 0 3 1,018,68 
211.61 656,08 576.48 780.45 

1,449.31 5,584.78 4 ,579.83 6,329.14 

72.06 439 69 3S0.□9 462 79 
(3.90) 64.09 28.97 65.26 
28_62 64-31 78.33 89.29 
1.n 17.13 12.49 16.60 

98.50 585.22 469.88 633.94 

5.72 1S.93 15.25 21.47 
23_0 1 (15_29) [36.19) 

92.77 546.28 469.92 648.66 
L.86 4.54 2.46 3.02 

94.63 550.82 472.38 651.6B 

2,131.62 2,592.23 2,131.62 2,064,06 
667.44 731,06 667,44 671.18 

6,590.05 6,678.27 6,590.05 7,123.08 
335.65 505,69 335,65 621.91 

9,724.76 10,507.15 9,724.76 10,480.23 

1,001.85 1,290.27 1,001.85 1,118,87 
331.46 330.40 331.46 337.05 

5,335.45 5,334.96 5,335.45 5,867,06 

92.51 100.52 92,51 100.53 

6,761.27 7,056.15 6,761.27 7,423.51 

Nine months ended Ye:ar er,ded 

31·1Z.·Z.024 31·12.·20Z5 31·12·ZOZ4 31·03·2ll25 

121.4a 386,9$ 336.53 460 .90 

5,72 15,93 15.25 21.47 

133.ZO 402.91 351.78 482.37 
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2 As per Ind AS 108 "Operating Segments'\ the G<oup ha.s reported revised 'Segment information' ._:is described be!ow:-
A) Business to Bus:iness (828} - Thfs !-egment compris:es. of production, sales and .s.ervices of En~ines, Gens.ets, Electric Molars, spares parts of these products and oils, F.;1rm 

Machines like powe,r tillers., powe, weeders etc, 

8} Bus[l'less to Customers (B2C) - This segrnetit comprises of production, assembly, sales and services of Diesel or Electric operated Pumps & pumpset s, accessories and allied 

products. 

C} Fimmcial Services - This segment includes operations of rendering financial services through wholly owned Non-Banking Fin~ncial Company (NBFC) subsidiary Ark;a Financial 

Holdi11gs Prrvate Umited, NBFC step-down subsidiar"{ Arka Fincap limited and a step-down s:ubsidiarv Arka Investment Advi~ory Services ~rivate Limited respectively, 

D} Unallocable• Unafrocable comprises of as.!:ets, liabilities, revE!nue and expenses which .are not directly related with any ar the operating s.egments. 

3 The above steitement has. been p(epared in acco(dance with The Corripanie'S (,ndiari Ac.c.oun.ting Stemdeirds) Rules., 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under section 1~3 o f The Compi!nies 
Act, 20B and other recognised accounting practic.C!s a rtd policies to the extent applicable. 

4 Exceptional Items reported: 

i) dur;ns the year ended 3ht March 2025 represents gain on s.ale of aircraft amountine to ". 20.90 Crores and 

ii) represents reversal of eanier year's recorded provision by Arka Fi neap Limited (AFL) amounting to ~ 7.42 Crores during the quarter ended 30lh June 2024 and additional~ 7 87 

Crores during the quarter ended 30th September :202,1_ Accordingly, the total provision of~ 15.29 Crore.s. was ,eversed during the year ended 31st March 2025. 

iii) during the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025 represents impact of=( 2?i.Ol Crores for the est imated incremental liability of employee benefit obligation~ 

resulting on account of the New Labou, Codes. 

Effective 21 November 2025, the Government of India notified the four Labour Codes - the Cede on Wages, 20191 the Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social 

5ecurity, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 - consolidating 29 exisling labour laws, collectively referred to as the 'New Labour Codes'. 

Based on the requtrements of New Labour" Codes and relevant Accounting Standards, the Group has evaluated th~ potential impact and estimated the liability for employee 

benefit obligations. 1 which tias resulted in ao incremental ex.pense of~ 2.3 OJ Crores., on account o f recogniliOfi of past service costs. Considering the materialit y and regula.t or)' 
driven, non-recurring nature of this imp.act, the Group has presented this under ''E:,cception.al items" The Group continues to monitor developments on the rules to be notified 

by regulatory authorities, including clarifications/ additional guidance from authorities and will continue to as5ess the accounting implications basis such developments/ 
guidance, 

During the quarter ended 3oth June 2025, KOEL Fluid Dynamics Private limited (" KFD"] {farmedv known ,as la-Gajja:r Machinerie$ Private Limited (''LGM''l) transferred its 'Cables, 

Wires. & Pipes bu5ine5s' {"undertaking''} by way of Slump Sale on a going concern basi5 at an aggregate considerat ion of" 10.70 Crores subject to closing adjustments by 
e:,cE!cuting Bu.s.iness Transfer Agre@ment (STA) an ~oth June ZO:ZS (Clo.sing date) between LGM and the Buyer i,e Vi,a Logistics and c1ccordingly the 'Cables, Wire5 & Pipes business' 

of LGM was transfel"red to the Buyer w.e.f. Clo:5ing date. 

The results of the undertaking cl~ss.ified as di.s.canti11ued operations in the un.iudited consolid.ited financial results ..ire ..is under: 
( "i'·ln Cror4!$ ) 

-Qi.ianer ended Nin.e montha end.ed Year enlt@r:t 
Pi!.rtlculi:HS 31-12-2025 30-09-2025 31-12-2024 31-12-2015 31·12·2024 31-03-2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudrted Un.audlt~d Unaudit@d Audit~~ 

Revenue from op Nations c1nd other income . 4.39 l .16 16.46 19.92 

r ota! e;,;penses 2.53 2.87 14.00 16.90 

profit before tax (A) 1 86 0,29 2.46 3,02 

r.ax expense/Fncornef of discontinued operations (Bl 0.53 10.201 0.62 0.76 

Prontafter t•• [C- {AI -(B)) . 1.33 0.49 1.84 2.26 

profit on sale of undertaking (0) 4 25 

rax e11:pense/{i11comel on profit 011 sale of u1"1dertaki11g fEJ 
ProfitaftertaKon sale of undertaking [F ~ 10,- tEH . . 4.25 . 

rotdl profit before: t;n: rrom diso::ontinue-cJ operi;ltion;;. [{A)+ (Dt) 1.86 4.54 2.46 3.0l 

rotal tax e:,cpense/(income) ofdiscontinuea operations l(B) + {E)] 0 ,53 (0.10) 0.62 0.76 

Net profit a1tertaK from discontinued operations [{C) + jF)J . i.33 4.74 1.84 2.26 

The Board of Directors of the Parent Company in its meeting held on 10th October 2025 .approved the tran5fer of the Company's. Business to Customer(''B2C'} busines.s .iegment 

i ,e Water Management Solutions (''WMS") - Domestic & Exports Business by way of slump sale as a going concern to its wholly owned subsidiary, 'KOEL fluid Dynamics Private 
limited' ("KFD''l (Formerly known as La-G;ijja.- Machineries Priv;1te Limited ["lGM")}. 

The aforesaid B2C busines.s segment of the Pa.,ent Company is traMferred to KFD ( LGM) with effect from llt.h October 2025, The c.onslder~tion is in the form of issuance and 
allotment of 10,65,150 equity shares of KFD (LGM) having face value of " 10/- each to the Parent Companv, an a priva.te placement b~sis1 on t erms as set out in the Business 

Transfer Agreement. Since this trans.action is with between the Parent Company and its wholly owned subsidiary company, there Is no impact on the unaudited consolidated 

financial results 

The Group consi5tentlv recogniz:es provision for anv significantly delayed receivables. for accountin.g of expected credit losses. With respect to the provision made tor the 
receivables again.s.t sales of Gensets to ~ specific i:ustomer in. prior year~, the [income) or expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss for the quarter and nine months ended 

31st December 2025 was Nil {~ {41.47) Crnres for FY 2024-2025; Nil and ;i: (41.47} Crores during the quartel" ended 31st December 2024 and the nine months ended 31 

December 2024 respectively], 

Ark, Fincap Limited has assessed certain loans orisinated during the nine months ended 31st December 2025 under the busines, model of "Hold & Sell", Accordinglv, t he fair 
value gain on such toans has been disclo~ed ilS "Fair value changes on loans classified wider ·'Hold&. S"II'' business model1

' under Other Comprehensive lncorne. 

9 During the i;:iuarter ended 31st Decernber 1015, the Parent Comp,Jny h~s allotted .36,:!79 fully paid-up equity shares. of ~ 2/· each to the opt ion grantees upon exercise o f 

Employee Stock Options pursuant to 'Kirlos.kar Oil En~ines Limited - Employee Stock Opt ion Plan 2019' ('KOEl ESOP 2019'), Consequent to aforesaid allotment, the po1id-l.lp 

equity share capital of the Parent Company has increased from 14,52,95,135 fully paid-up equity share; of~ 2/- each 10 14,53,31,414 fully paid-up equity shares of~ z/- each. 

Continued to Page: no 4 , 
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10 The Consolidated Financial~ Results includE:s the results of the followinc subsidiariEs :-

i) KOEL Fluid Dynamics Private Limlted ("KFD") (formerlv kn0Wll as La-Gajj;Jr Machineries Private Limited j"LGM"), wholly owned subsidiary of thE Parent Company [name change 
w.e.f 8th January 2026] 

ii) Arka Financial Holdings Private Limited ("AFHPL'1), wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent Company. 

iii) l<lrloskar Americas Cotporation ("KAC") whojly owned .s.ubsidlary of the Parent Company, 

iv) Kirloskar International ME fZE {"KIME"I, wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent Company w.e.f, 7th January 2025 
v) Ark.J Fi-neap Limited ("AFL"), subsidiary of AFHPL ;md step-down subsidiary of the Parent Company 

vi) Arka Investment Advisory Service; Private Limited ("AIASPL"] ,wholly owned subsidiary of AFHPL and step-down subsidiary of the Parent Company 

vii) EnginEs LPG, LLC doing business ais Wildcat Power Gel) !1'E.ngines LPG LLC't subsldi.af)I of KA.C and step~down subsidlaf)I of the PcHEnt Company 
KFD':s (LGM] interest in ESVA Pumps India Private Limited (ESVAl, based on the shareholding under the joint -venture agreEm~nt, had been accounted for u~fng equity niethod up 

to 281h Septembet 2024 

11 The figure!. for rhe previous period:; have been ,egrouped wherever required to maice chem comparable with those of the ~urrent periods. The impi:ict of such re groupings is not 

materi.al to the consolid;;1ted fin;;1ncial results. 

l2 The .1bove consolidated financial res.ufts for the q\Janer and nine months ended 31st December 2025 are revi@-wed and recommended by thE Audit Committee and approved by 

the Baa,d of Directors of the Parent Company in their respective meetin~s held on 11th February 2026 and are subjected to a "Limited Re1Jiew·' by the Statutory Auditors of the 

Parent Company. 

13 The Board af rnrectors of the Parent Company Ln its rneetir,g held or, 11th February 2026 has. dedared an interim dividend of .i:: 2.5/- (125%) per Equity share or~ 2/- each For the 

year ended 31st March 2026. The rEcord date for payment of interim dividend is 20th Februal)' 2026. 

Register• d Offiee: 
l2i xmiil n ra o Kirloskar Road, 

Khadki, Pune • 411003 

Placie: Pune 

Date, 11th February 2026 

For Kirioskar Oil Engines Limited 

/~~ 
Gaul'i l<irloska r 
Ma nag.inc Di rector 

DIN: 03366274 
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G. D. Apte & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of 
Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited for the Quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 
pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements} 
Regulations, 2015, as amended. 

The Board of Directors 
Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited consolidated financial 
results of Kirloskar Oil Engines Limited ("the Parent1') and its subsidiaries (the Parent and 
its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and nine months 
ended December 31, 2025 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to 
the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Listing Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by 
the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim 
Financial Reporting" {"Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on 
our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India {ICAI). This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the 
Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying 
analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an 
audit c_onducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 
143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain 
assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be ident ified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under 
Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

Pune Office: GDA House, Plot No.85, Right Bhusari Colony, Paud Road, Kothrud, Pune -411 038, Phone -020 - 56807200, 

Email - audlt@gdaca.com 
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Chartered Accountants 

4. The Statement includes the results of following subsidiaries and step-down subsidiaries: 

Subsidiaries of the Parent: 

a. KOEL Fluid Dynamics Private Limited ("KFD") (formerly known as La-Gajjar 
Machineries Private Limited ("LGM") (Wholly owned Subsidiary) 

b. Arka Financial Holdings Private Limited ("AFHPL") (Wholly owned Subsidiary) 
c. Kirtoskar Americas Corporation ("KAC") (Wholly owned Subsidiary) 
d. Kirloskar International ME FZE ("KIME FZE") (Wholly owned Subsidiary) 

Step down subsidiaries of the Parent: 
a. Arka Fincap Limited ("AFL") (Subsidiary of AFHPL) 
b. Arka Investment Advisory Services Private Limited ("AIASPL") (Wholly owned 

Subsidiary of AFHPL) 
c. Engines LPG, LLC dba Wildcat Power Gen (Subsidiary of KAC] 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above 
and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in 
paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the aforesaid Ind AS 34 and other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 
any material misstatement. 

6. Other Matters: 

(i) We did not review the unaudited consolidated financial results of a subsidiary and 
unaudited standalone financial results of two other subsidiaries, included in the 
Statement, whose financial results, before consolidation adjustments, reflect total 
income of Rs. 507.38 Crores and Rs 1,224.56 Crores, tota I net profit of Rs. 24.71 Crores 
and Rs 73.93 Crores and total comprehensive income of Rs. 24.89 Crores and Rs 109.47 
Crores for the quarter and ni'ne months ended December 31, 2025, respectively as 
considered in the unaudited consolidated financial results. Tnese financial results have 
been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the 
management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries is based solely on 
the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in 
paragraph 3 above. 

Pune Office: GDA House, Plot No.85, Right Bhusari Colony, Paud Road, Kothrud, Pune -411038, Phone- OZO- 66807200, 

Email - audit@gdaca.com 
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(ii) The unaudited consolidated financial results include the unaudited consolidated 
financial results of a subsidiary, which have not been subjected to review and have 
been furnished to us by the management. These financial results, before consolidation 
adjustments, reflect total income of Rs. 16.04 Crores and Rs 39.45 Crores, total net 
profit / (loss) of (Rs. 3.21 Crores) and {Rs. 14.80 Crores) and total comprehensive 
income / (loss) of (Rs. 2.89 Crores) and (Rs. 14.89 Crores) for the quarter and nine 
months ended December 31, 2025 respectively as considered in the unaudited 
consolidated financial results. According to the information and explanations given to 
us, these financial results are not material to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the statement is not modified in respect of above matters. 

For G.D. Apte & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration Number: 100515W 
UDIN: 26121007QMPFAQ7641 

Anagha M. Nanivadekar 
Partner 
Membership Number: 121007 
Pune, February 11, 2026 

Pune Office: GOA House, Plot No.85, Right Bhusari Colony, Paud Road, Kothrud, Pune- 411 038, Phone - 020 - 66807200, 

Email- audlt@gdaca.com 

Mumbai Office: D-509 Neelkanth Business Park, Nathani Road, Vidyavihar (West) Mumbai 400085, Phone-02.2-3512. 3184 


